

No. 08-15066

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re JASON RANSOM,
Debtor.

JASON RANSOM,
Debtor-Appellee

— v. —

MBNA, AMERICA BANK, N.A.
Creditor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT – NO.07-1254

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE AND
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
PRINCIPAL ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

March 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The plain language of the statute dictates that above-median, chapter 13 debtors must determine reasonably necessary expenses in accordance with section 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I), which in turn permits debtors to deduct the car ownership expense even if debtors do not make a monthly car payment.	3
A. By stating in section 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I) that the debtor “shall” use as his or her expenses the “amounts specified under the National Standards and Local Standards,” Congress created a fixed allowance for debtors in the amounts specified.	3
B. In specifying reasonable expenses for above-median income debtors, Congress did not adopt the methodology used by the Internal Revenue Service in evaluating a taxpayer’s ability, rather it created a different, objective and inflexible measure of the debtor’s ability to pay for purposes of the Bankruptcy Code.....	7
C. The phrase "applicable monthly expense amounts" relates to the actual number of vehicles owned by the debtor, regardless of whether the underlying vehicles are paid in full.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Austin</i> , 372 B.R. 668 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007)	4, 6
<i>In re Clark</i> , 2008 WL 444565 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. Feb. 14, 2008)	6, 8
<i>In re Farrar-Johnson</i> , 353 B.R. 224 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)	6, 11
<i>Fokkena v. Hartwick</i> , 373 B.R. 645 (D. Minn. 2007)	11
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 349 B.R. 414 (Bankr. D Del. 2006).....	5, 9
<i>In re Frederickson</i> , 375 B.R. 829 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	3
<i>In re Kagenveama</i> , No. 06-17083 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998).....	1
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S.Ct. 1023, 1030 (2004).....	3
<i>In re McGuire</i> , 342 B.R. 294 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006)	10
<i>In re Moorman</i> , 376 B.R. 694 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007).	8, 9

<i>In re Musselman</i> , 379 B.R. 583 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2007).....	6
<i>Neary v. Ross-Tousey</i> , 368 B.R. 762 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	11, 12
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 2008 WL 352396 (Bankr. D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558, 105 L.Ed.2d. 377 (1989).	3
<i>In re Ransom</i> , 380 B.R. 799 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Rezendes</i> , 368 B.R. 55 (Bankr. D. Hawaii 2007).....	10
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 375 B.R. 535 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>In re Sawicki</i> , 2008 WL 410229 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2008)	6, 9
<i>In re Simms</i> , 2008 WL 217174 (Bankr. N.D.W. Va. Jan. 23, 2008).....	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Spradlin</i> , 231 B.R. 254 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999),.....	3
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir.1998) (en banc)	3
<i>In re Weiderhold</i> , 2008 WL 353109 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2008).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	10

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(6)	10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)	2, 3, 4

Legislative History

H.R. 3150, § 101(4), 105 th Congress 1998	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Financial Analysis Handbook. Internal Revenue Manual

§ 5.15.1.1	8, 9
§ 5.19.1.4.3.2	9
§ 5.19.1.4.3.4	12

Local Transportation Expense Standards

http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/0,,id=104623,00.html	4, 6, 9
---	---------

6 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 707.05(2)(c)(i)

(A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 15 th ed. Rev. 2006).....	5
---	---

Eugene R. Wedoff, *Means Testing in the New 707(b)*,

79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 231, 257-58 (2005).....	5
--	---

Susan Jensen, *A Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005*,

79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005)	7
